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NON-IONIZING RADIATION
Your device has antennas. This product should be operated in its
normal-use position to ensure the radiative performance and
safety of the interference. Users are advised that for satisfactory 
operation of the equipment and for the safety of personnel, it is
recommended that no part of the human body be allowed to 
come too close to the antenna during operation of the equipment.
Use only the supplied antennas. Use of unauthorized or modified 
antennas may impair transfer quality and damage the device,
causing loss of performance and SAR levels exceeding the 
recommended limits as well as result in noncompliance with local
regulatory requirements in your country.
To assure optimal device performance and ensure human
exposure to RF energy is within the guidelines set forth in the 
relevant standards, always use your device only in its normal -use
position. Contact with the antennas may impair quality and cause
your device to operate at a higher power level than needed. 
Avoiding contact with the antenna area when the device is in use
optimizes the antenna performance. 

GENERAL PRECAUTIONS
AVOID APPLYING EXCESSIVE PRESSURE TO THE DEVICE
Do not apply excessive pressure on the device to prevent damage. 

DEVICE IS GETTING WARM AFTER PROLONGED USE
When using your device for prolonged periods the device may
become warm. In most cases this condition is normal and
therefore should not be interpreted as a problem with the device.

HEED SERVICE MARKING
Except as explained in the user manual, do not repair any product 
yourself. Service needed on components inside the device should
be done by an authorized service outlet or provider.
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. is entitled to use new or
reconditioned replacements parts or boards for repairs under
warranty, provided they have the same functionality as the parts to
be replaced.

DAMAGE REQUIRING SERVICE
Unplug the device from the electrical outlet and contact an  

 authorized service center or provider under the following 
conditions:

Liquid has been spilled or an object has fallen on the device.
The product has been exposed to rain or water.
There are noticeable signs of overheating.
The product does not operate normally when you follow
operating instructions.

AVOID HOT AREAS
The product should be placed away from heat sources such as
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other products (including
amplifiers) that generate heat.

AVOID WET AREAS
Never use the product in a wet location.

AVOID USING YOUR DEVICE AFTER A DRAMATIC CHANGE IN
TEMPERATURE
Condensation may form on or within the device when it is shifted 
between environments with very different temperature and / or 
humidity range. To avoid damaging the device, allow sufficient time 
for the moisture to evaporate before using the device.
NOTICE: When taking the device from low-temperature 
conditions into a warmer environment or from high-temperature 
conditions into a cooler environment, allow the device to
acclimate to room temperature before turning on power.

AVOID PUSHING OBJECTS INTO THE DEVICE
Never push objects of any kind into cabinet slots or other
openings in the product. Slots and openings are provided for
ventilation. These openings must not be blocked or covered.

MOUNTING ACCESSORIES
Do not use the product on an unstable table, cart, tripod or 
bracket. Any mounting of the product should follow the 
manufacturer's instructions, and should use a mounting accessory
recommended by the manufacturer.

AVOID UNSTABLE MOUNTING
Do not place the product with an unstable base.

A quick look

Power button Press to power on/off the router.

USB port Insert USB devices as external storage.

WAN port Connect a RJ-45 cable into this port to establish 
internet connection.

LAN ports 1-3 Connect RJ-45 cable(s) to establish LAN connection. 

Power port Insert the AC power adapter for power supply.

Reset button Press and hold for at least 5 seconds to restore
the router to factory defaults.

Connect your device to the router (wired or wireless):

Wired: Connect your PC to the LAN port on 

the router with a RJ-45 cable. 

Wireless: Turn on WLAN on your wireless     

device and connect to @PHICOMM_XX or 

@PHICOMM_XX_5G.

XX represents the last two digits of router’s MAC

address that can be found on the label on the bottom

of your router.

Configuring router via web browser

1 2 3 4 5 6

Configuring router via Phicomm app
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DISCLAIMER
Any pre-installed software or data provided as a bundle to this 
device is subject to the applicable law under the responsibility of 
the issuing software / service provider. The hardware manufacturer 
cannot be held liable for any breach, malfunction or other 
occurrence raised by using this third-party software. Only the 
issuing providers can lawfully be held responsible. Phicomm 
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. does not own the intellectual property of the 
third-party software and applications that are delivered with this 
product. Therefore, Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. will not provide 
any warranty of any kind for these third-party software and
applications. Neither will Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. provide 
support to customers who use these third-party software and 
applications nor be responsible or liable for the functions of these 
third-party software and applications. Third-party software and 
application services may be interrupted or terminated at any time. 
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. does not guarantee that any content 
or service would be maintained for any period during its 
availability. Third-party service providers provide content and 
services through network or transmission tools outside of the 
control of Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. to the greatest extent 
permitted by applicable law, it is explicitly stated that Phicomm 
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. shall not compensate or be liable for services 
provided by third-party service providers or the interruption or 
termination of third-party contents or services. Phicomm 
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. shall be not responsible for the legality, quality 
or any other aspects of any software installed on this product, or 
for any uploaded or downloaded third-party works, such as texts, 
images, videos or software. Customers shall bear the risk for any 
and all effects including incompatibility between the software and 
this product, which result from installing software or uploading or 
downloading the third-party works.

Limitation of Damages
To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, in no event 
shall Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. be liable for any special 
incidental, indirect, or consequential damages or lost profits, 
business, revenue, data, goodwill or anticipated savings.
The maximum liability (this limitation shall not apply to liability for 
personal injury to the extent applicable law prohibits such a 
limitation) of Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Arising from the use of the product described in this document 
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shall be limited to the amount paid by customers for the purchase 
of this product.

Important Health Information and Safety Precautions
When using this product, the safety precautions below must be 
taken to avoid possible legal liabilities and damages.
Retain and follow all product safety and operating instructions. 
Observe all warnings in the operating instructions on the product.
To reduce the risk of bodily injury, electric shock, fire, and damage 
to the equipment, observes the following precautions.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION
CAUTION: Connecting to an inappropriate charger can result in an 
electrical shock to your device.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Use the correct power source
This product can only be connected to the power adapter 
provided by Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. is not liable for any device 
breakdown or safety accident arising from unauthorized power 
source.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR DIRECT SUNLIGHT
Keep this product away from excessive moisture and extreme 
temperatures. The device is designed to be operated in 
temperatures between 0°C and 40°C. Low- or high-temperature 
conditions might cause the device to temporarily stop working 
properly. Do not leave the product in a vehicle or in places where 
the temperature may exceed 70°C (window sill or behind glass). 
Avoid dramatic changes in temperature or humidity when using 
the device as condensation may form on or within the device. 
When you are using the device, it is normal for the device to get 
warm. The exterior of the device functions as a cooling surface 
that transfers heat from inside the unit to the cooler air outside.

ENVIRONMENT RESTRICTIONS
Do not use this product in gas stations, fuel depots, chemical 
plants or where blasting operations are in progress, or in 
potentially explosive atmospheres such as below deck on boats, 
fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities, and areas where the 
air contains chemicals or particles, such as grain, dust, or metal 
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powders. Please be aware that sparks in such areas could cause an 
explosion or fire resulting in bodily injury or even death.
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CE Mark Warning

This is a class B product. In a domestic environment, this product 
may cause radio interference, in which case the user may be 
required to take adequate measures.

Operating Frequency
2.4G: 2402 - 2482 MHz / 5G: 5150 - 5250 MHz

Maximum Transmit Power
2.4G: 20 dBm / 5G: 23 dBm

This device may be operated in all EU countries (and other 
countries following the EU directive RED 2014/53/EU) for home 
and office use.
The band 5150 - 5250 MHz is restricted to indoor-only operation.

RF Exposure Information
This device meets the EU requirements (RED 2014/53/EU) on the 
limitation of exposure of the general electromagnetic fields by 
way of health protection. 
The device complies with RF specifications when it is used at a  
distance of 20 cm from your body.

LEGAL INFORMATION ABOUT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
All company, product and service names mentioned herein are 
trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their 
respective owners.
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. reserves the right to revise the 
content of this document at any time without prior notice. No part 
of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form 
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including 
photocopying, recording or storing in a retrieval system, or 
translated into any language in any form without prior written 
permission of Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

USE PRODUCT WITH APPROVED EQUIPMENT
This product should be used only with personal computers and 
options identified as suitable for use with your equipment.

CLEANING
Unplug the device from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not 
use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for 
cleaning. NEVER use water to clean the device.
The device has been provided with special treatment featuring
that it could dispose dirt and sweat on its surface. The device itself 
does not have a stain-resistant function. In case of smudginess 
and dyeing, wipe it with clean damp sponge immediately and
always keep the device dry.

PACEMAKER
The device may cause disturbance to pacemakers. 
Please keep the device at a distance of at least 5 
centimeters away from pacemakers. If you need 
detailed information about other active implantable 
medical devices, please consult your doctor to ensure 
the magnetic interference of such active medical
devices.

CAUTION: Update your operating system with caution
Improper operation or unforeseen external factors may cause an 
operating system update fail leading to device not functioning
properly. If such a situation occurs, you need to send the unit for 
repair. 
An unofficial operating system can cause security risks. Please 
install only official updates provided by Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., 
Ltd., if not you will void the warranty and a repair is chargeable. 

1. Scan the barcode below, download and install PhiWiFi

from Apple App Store or Google Play.

2. Make sure your router is powered on and connected to 

internet properly. Turn on WLAN on your smartphone 

and connect to Phicomm’s wireless network 

@PHICOMM_XX or @PHICOMM_XX_5G.

3. Launch PhiWiFi and follow the step-by-step instructions 
to complete the setup.

You can record your router’s settings here:

Router password

2.4 GHz
SSID

Password

5 GHz
SSID

Password

for Europefor US

Router-Konfiguration mit der PHICOMM-App
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2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Router eingeschaltet und mit

dem Internet verbunden ist. Schalten Sie nun das WLAN

auf Ihrem Smartphone ein und verbinden Sie mit dem

Phicomm-Netzwerk @PHICOMM_XX oder

@PHICOMM_XX_5G.

3. Starten Sie PhiWiFi und folgen Sie den Instruktionen, um

die Einrichtung abzuschließen.

Login-Passwort

2.4 GHz
SSID

Passwort

5 GHz
SSID

Passwort

für Europafür US

3-a

3-b

Connecting the devices 

Connect power adapter into an electrical socket, 

connect the other end to the router, and switch it on.

Connect your modem to the WAN port on the router 

using a RJ-45 cable.

Make sure your modem has proper

internet connection.

If you have a wired ethernet connection 

to internet instead of a modem, 

connect RJ-45 cable directly to the 

WAN port on the router, and turn on 

the router; then continue with the 

following instructions to complete the

router setup.

internet
1

2

wireless
connection

3-bwired 
connection

3-a
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Hardwareverbindung

Verbinden Sie nun mittels Netzkabel Ihren Router mit der 
Steckdose und schalten Sie den Router ein. 

Verbinden Sie Router und Modem durch das RJ-45 Kabel.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Modem mit dem 

Internet verbunden ist.

Falls Sie eine drahtgebundene Internet 

verbindung anstatt des Modems haben, 

stecken Sie das Netzkabel direkt in den 

entsprechenden Anschluss am Router, 

schalten Sie den Router ein und fahren Sie 

mit den folgenden Instruktionen fort, um die 

Einrichtung des Routers abzuschließen.

internet
1

2

drahtlose
Verbindung

3-bdrahtgebundene 
Verbindung

3-a

Power button

USB port

WAN port 

LAN port 1-3

Power port

Reset button

Kurzüberblick

Power button Drücken, um den Router ein- oder auszuschalten.

USB port USB-Stick als externen Speicher einstecken.

WAN port

LAN ports 1-3 Einstecken der RJ-45 Kabels für LAN-Verbindungen.

Stromanschluss Einstecken des Netzkabels zur Stromversorgung. 

Reset button Drücken und halten für mindestens 5 Sekunden, 
um den Router auf die Werkseinstellungen
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Power button

USB port

WAN port 

LAN port 1-3

Reset button

Notification of Compliance

FCC User Information
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user's authority to operate this equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the 
following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the 

EXPLOSIVE ATMOSPHERE
In any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere or where 
flammable materials exist, the product should be turned off and 
the user should obey all signs and instructions. Sparks in such 
areas could cause an explosion or fire resulting in bodily injury or 
even death. Users are advised not to use the equipment at 
refueling areas such as service or gas stations, and are reminded 
of the need to observe restrictions on the use of radio equipment 
in fuel depots, chemical plants, or where blasting operations are in 
progress. Areas with a potentially explosive atmosphere are often, 
but not always, clearly marked. These include fueling areas, below 
deck on boats, fuel or chemical transfer or storage facilities, and 
areas where the air contains chemicals or particles, such as dust, or 
metal powders.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS FOR RF EXPOSURE
Avoid using your device near metal structures (e. g. the steel 
frame of a building).
Avoid using the device near strong electromagnetic sources, 
such as microwave ovens, sound speakers, TV and radio.
Use only original manufacturer-approved accessories.
Use of non-original manufacturer-approved accessories may 
violate your local RF exposure guidelines and should be 
avoided.

INTERFERENCE WITH MEDICAL EQUIPMENT FUNCTIONS
This product may cause medical equipment to malfunction. The 
use of this device is forbidden in most hospitals and medical 
clinics.
If you use any other personal medical device, consult the 
manufacturer of your device to determine if they are adequately 
shielded from external RF energy.

HEARING AID DEVICES
Some devices may interfere with some hearing aid devices. In the 
event of such interference, you may want to consult your service 
provider, or call customer service helpline to discuss alternatives.

S/N:XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXMAC:XXXXXXXXXXXX

Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

Verbinden Sie Ihr Gerät mit dem Router (drahtgebunden

oder drahtlos):

Drahtgebunden: Verbinden Sie den PC mit 

dem LAN-Port des Routers mittels RJ-45 Kabel.

Drahtlos: Schalten Sie WLAN an Ihrem 

drahtlosen Gerät an und verbinden Sie mit 

@PHICOMM_XX oder @PHICOMM_XX_5G.

XX stellt die letzten beiden Zeichen der MAC-Adresse 
des Routers dar, welche sich auf dem Label an der 
Unterseite Ihres Routers befindet.
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3-a

3-b

S/N:XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXMAC:XXXXXXXXXXXX

Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

1. On your web browser, enter p.to or 192.168.2.1 in address 

bar and click Start Setup to run the setup wizard.

2. Create a password for your router and click Next.

www.phicomm.com

Welcome!

Start Setup

I have read and agreed the End-user License Agreement

Next

Login Password

Repeat Password

Router-Konfiguration über den Webbrowser

21

1. Geben Sie in die Adresszeile Ihres Webbrowsers p.to oder 
192.168.2.1 ein und drücken Sie Einrichtung starten um 
den Einrichtungsassistenten zu starten.

2. Legen Sie ein Passwort für Ihren Router fest und drücken 

Sie Nächste.

3. Select your local time zone and click Next.

4. Specify your internet connection type, enter the relevant 

account information as required and click Next. Contact 

your Internet Service Provider (ISP) if you are not sure 

about this step.

Next

Time Zone GMT+01:00 Berlin...

EuropeRegion

Next

Username

Password

Connection Type PPPoE
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3. Wählen Sie Ihre Zeitzone aus und drücken Sie Nächste.

4. Wählen Sie den Internet-Verbindungstyp aus (wenn Sie sich 
nicht sicher sind, kontaktieren Sie Ihren Internet-Service
-Provider). Geben Sie Ihre Internet-Konto-Informationen ein
und drücken dann Nächste. 

5. Set SSID and password for your wireless network or use 

the default settings. Click Save to complete the setup.

封底

封面

radiator & your body.

Hereby, Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. declares that the radio 
equipment type K3 is in compliance with the RED Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: www.phicomm.de
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For detailed product information and downloads (software, 
manuals, and certifications), please visit our websites:
www.phicomm.de 

www.phicomm.com

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

T: +86 21 31183118

Email Sales: info@phicomm.com

Email Support: 

service@phicomm.com.cn

Phicomm Europe GmbH

T: +49 89 66056720

Email Sales: info-eu@phicomm.com

Email Support: 

support-de@phicomm.com

Phicomm Communication USA, Inc.

T: +1 888 830 5030

Email Support: 

support.usa@phicomm.com

www.phicomm.us
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Für detaillierte Produktinformationen sowie Downloads (Software, 
Handbücher und Zertifikate) besuchen Sie bitte unsere Webseite:
www.phicomm.de 

www.phicomm.com

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

T: +86 21 31183118

Email Sales: info@phicomm.com

Email Support: 

service@phicomm.com.cn

Phicomm Europe GmbH

T: +49 89 66056720

Email Sales: info-eu@phicomm.com

Email Support: 

support-de@phicomm.com

Phicomm Communication USA, Inc.

T: +1 888 830 5030

Email Support: 

support.usa@phicomm.com

www.phicomm.us

@PHICOMM_XX

@PHICOMM_XX_5G

@PHICOMM_XX

@PHICOMM_XX_5G
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1. Scannen Sie den unten stehenden QR-Code ein, laden Sie

die PhiWiFi-App vom Apple Store oder bei Google Play

herunter und installieren Sie diese.

5. Geben Sie die SSID und das Passwort für Ihr Wireless 
Netzwerk ein oder nutzen Sie die Standardeinstellungen. 
Drücken Sie Speichern, um die Einrichtung abzuschließen.

6. Falls sich Ihr Gerät nach der erfolgreichen Einrichtung nicht
mit dem WLAN automatisch verbindet, verbinden Sie dieses
bitte manuell mit der SSID und dem Passwort, welche Sie im
vorangegangenen Schritt konfiguriert haben.

CE-Kennzeichnung
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Konformitätserklärung

FCC-ERKLÄRUNG
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht Teil 15 der
FCC-Bestimmungen für Klasse B. Diese Regelungen sollen gegen
schädliche Auswirkungen des Gerätebetriebs in einer häuslichen
Umgebung schützen.
 
Der Betrieb eines Gerätes im Rahmen der FCC-bestimmungen 
Teil 15 unterliegt den folgenden beiden Bedingungen:
    Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen.
    Dieses Gerät muss alle Störungen tolerieren inklusive solcher, die 
    ein unerwünschtes Verhalten hervorrufen.

Dieser Router erzeugt und benutzt Funksignale und kann daher bei
unsachgemäßer Installation die Funkkommunikation stören. Es kann 
jedoch nicht garantiert werden, dass solche Interferenzen nicht 
auftreten. Sollte eine Störung der Kommunikation auftreten, was 
durch einfaches Aus- und Einschalten des Gerätes getestet werden 
kann, sollten Sie die folgenden Maßnahmen durchführen:
    Antennen neu ausrichten.
    Abstand des Routers zu Radio oder Fernsehgeräten vergrößern.
    Router mit einem anderen Stromkreis als das Radio oder 
    Fernsehgerät betreiben.
    den Händler / Hersteller kontaktieren.

Jegliche nicht von PHICOMM ausdrücklich genehmigte Änderungen 
am Gerät führen zum Verlust der Betriebserlaubnis.

Dieses Gerät entspricht den FCC-Funkfrequenzaussendungsgrenzen, 
die für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung gelten. Dieser Router und 
seine Antenne /Antennen dürfen nicht in der unmittelbaren Nähe 
anderer radiowellenaussendenden Geräten / Antennen betrieben 
werden. Die für diesen Router benutzen Antennen müssen sich 
mindestens 20cm von Personen entfernt befinden.

Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse B in einer häuslichen 
Umgebung. Dieses Produkt kann Funkstörungen 
verursachen. In diesem Fall kann der Benutzer 
entsprechende Maßnahmen ergreifen.

Betriebsfrequenz
2.4G: 2402 - 2482 MHz / 5G: 5150 - 5250 MHz

Maximale Übertragung
2.4G: 20 dBm / 5G: 23 dBm

Das Gerät kann in allen EU-Ländern im Heim- und Büro-Gebrauch 
betrieben werden (und anderen Ländern, welche der EU-Richtlinie 
RED 2014/53/EU folgen).
Das Band 5150 - 5250 MHz ist beschränkt auf den Gebrauch in 
geschlossenen Räumen.

Radiofrequenz Bestrahlung Informationen
Dieses Gerät entspricht den EU-Anforderungen (RED 2014/53/EU) 
über die Begrenzung der Bestrahlung in allgemeinen 
elektromagnetischen Feldern für den Schutz der Gesundheit. Das 
Gerät entspricht den RF-Spezifikationen, wenn das Gerät mindestens 
20 cm von Ihrem Körper entfernt benutzt wird.

INFORMATIONEN ZU DEN RECHTEN AM GEISTIGEN EIGENTUM
Alle Gesellschaften, Produkte und Dienstnamen die hier erwähnt sind, 
sind Handelsmarken, eingetragene Warenzeichen oder 
Dienstleistungsmarken ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer. 
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. behält sich das Recht vor, den Inhalt 
dieses Dokumentes jederzeit ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung zu 
ändern. Kein Teil dieses Dokumentes darf in jeglicher Form bersandt, 
kopiert, elektronisch auf Datenträgern gespeichert oder in eine 
andere Form publiziert werden ohne vorherige schriftliche Erlaubnis 
von Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Sämtliche Spiele und Anwendungen einschließlich relevanter 
Unterlagen oder Dateien, Inhalte, Services oder entsprechende 
Dokumente,einschließlich, aber nicht darauf beschränkt, Bild, Flash, 
Video, Aufzeichnungen, Musik oder Text sind bereits vorinstalliert 
oder im Gerät gebündelt und werden unterstützt durch die
Verpflichtung zur Legalität, Echtheit und Richtigkeit durch 

entsprechende Software und  ServiceAnbieter und garantieren, 
staatliches Recht, Vorschriften, die guten Sitten oder die Rechte 
Dritter nicht zu verletzen. Die Anbieter garantieren die Qualität des 
Service und der Software, die Sicherheit der Benutzer, anderer 
Informationen und die Internetsicherheit. 
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. ist nicht haftbar für Probleme, welche 
sich aus der Nutzung der Software oder Dienste im Gerät oder 
Probleme die aus der Verwendung der Software oder Dienste 
resultieren. Einige Softwareanwendungen und Dienste können eine 
Internetverbindung verlangen und können somit entsprechende 
Kosten verursachen.

BESCHRÄNKUNG VON SCHÄDEN
Bis zum äußersten Grad der rechtlichen Zulässigkeit, ist die 
Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. in keinem Falle haftbar für direkte, 
zufällige, indirekte oder Folgeschäden sowie entgangene Gewinne, 
Geschäftsabschlüsse, Umsätze, Daten, Gunst und Einsparungen.
Außerdem sprechen wir uns frei von im Vertrag klagbaren Delikten. 
Die Firma ist nicht verantwortlich für Verletzungen, Verlust von 
Einnahmen, Verlust der Bereitwilligkeit, Verlust der 
Geschäftsgele-genheit, Verlust von Daten, Verlust von Gewinn oder 
der Nichterfüllung von Verpflichtungen.

WICHTIGE GESUNDHEITSINFORMATION UND 
SICHERHEITSVORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Um dieses Produkt zu verwenden, müssen Sie die unten stehenden 
Sicherheitsmaßnahmen gelesen haben, damit mögliche gesetzliche 
Auswirkungen und Schäden vermieden werden.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DIE RICHTIGE INSTALLATION
ACHTUNG:  Das Anschließen mit einem unpassenden schwächeren 
Ladegerät kann zu einem Stromschlag in Ihrem Gerät führen.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DIE 
STROMVERSORGUNGSEINHEIT
Verwenden Sie die richtige Stromquelle
Dieses Produkt kann nur mit der passenden Batterie, einer externen 
Standard-Stromquelle oder einer externen Stromquelle verbunden 
werden, die von Phicomm (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. festgelegt worden 
sind. Phicomm (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. ist für Geräteschäden oder Unfälle
nicht verantwortlich, welche aus der Benutzung oder dem Gebrauch 
unerlaubter Batterien oder externer Stromquellen entstehen.
 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZU DIREKTER SONNENEINSTRAHLUNG
Halten Sie dieses Produkt fern von Feuchtigkeit und hohen 
Temperaturen. Das Gerät wurde entwickelt, um bei Temperaturen 
zwischen 0°C und 40°C betrieben zu werden. Niedrigere oder höhere 
Temperaturbedingungen könnten vorrübergehend die  Lebensdauer 
der Batterie verkürzen oder das Gerät könnte vorrübergehend nicht 
mehr einwandfrei funktionieren. Lassen Sie das Gerät oder die 
Batterie nicht innerhalb eines Fahrzeugs oder an anderen Plätzen, wo 
eine Temperatur von 70°C oder mehr herrscht, liegen. Schützen Sie 
das Gerät vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, z. B. auf einem 
Autoarmaturenbrett, Fensterbrett oder hinter Glas; alles kann dazu 
führen, dass der Geräte-Betriebstemperaturbereich  überschritten 
wird. Vermeiden Sie starke Temperaturänderungen oder zu hohe 
Luftfeuchtigkeit, da es zu Bildung von Kondenswasser im Inneren des 
Gerätes kommen kann.Wenn das Gerät in Betrieb ist, ist es normal, 
dass das Gerät warm wird. Die Hülle des Gerätes fungiert als 
Kühlfläche, die Wärme aus dem Inneren des Gehäuses nach außen in 
die kühlere Luft transportiert.

UMGEBUNGSEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Tankstellen,Kraftstoff-Depots, 
chemischen Werken, unter Deck auf Booten, Gebieten, wo sich 
Kraftstoff befindet und Gebiete, in denen die Luft Chemikalien und 
Partikel wie Staub oder Metallpuder (-pulver) enthält. Bitte beachten 
Sie, dass Funken in solchen Gebieten eine Explosion verursachen 
können und die Gefahr körperlicher Verletzungen oder sogar dem 
Tod besteht. 

EXPLOSIVE UMGEBUNGEN
In Gebieten, in welchen eine potenziell explosive Atmosphäre 
existiert oder leicht entzündliche Materialien gelagert werden, muss 
das Produkt ausgeschaltet werden. Der Benutzer muss allen Zeichen 
und Instruktionen Folge leisten. Funken in solchen Gebieten können 
eine Explosion oder ein Feuer verursachen, dass auf körperliche 
Verletzung oder sogar Tod hinauslaufen kann. Gebiete mit einer 
potenziell explosiven Atmosphäre sind häufig, aber nicht immer, 
offensichtlich gekennzeichnet. Diese umfassen 
Brennstoff-Lieferanten, unter Deck auf Booten, chemischen 
Lagerungseinrichtungen und Gebiete wo die Luft Chemikalien oder 
Partikel wie Staub oder Metallpulver enthält.

Vermeiden Sie es, Ihren Router neben Stahlstrukturen zu 
verwenden (z.B. Stahlgerüst eines Gebäudes).
Vermeiden Sie es, Ihren Router in direkter Nähe von starken, 

    elektromagnetischen Quellen zu benutzen (z.B. Mikrowelle, 
    Lautsprecher, TV und Radio).
    Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Originalteile des Herstellers.
    Der Gebrauch von nicht originalen Teilen kann zu einer         
    Beschädigung von elektromagnetischen Geräten in der Nähe  
    führen und sollte vermieden werden.

INTERFERENZEN MIT MEDIZINISCHER AUSRÜSTUNG
Dieses Produkt kann medizinische Ausrüstung veranlassen, nicht 
mehr ordnungsgemäß zu funktionieren. Der Gebrauch dieses Geräts 
wird in den meisten Krankenhäusern und medizinischen 
Einrichtungen verboten. 
Wenn Sie selbst ein persönliches medizinisches Gerät verwenden, 
befragen Sie den Hersteller Ihres Geräts, um zu bestimmen, ob dieses 
gegen RF Energie entsprechend abgeschirmt ist. 

Hörgeräte
Einige Router können Hörgeräte stören. Im Falle solcher 
Interferenzen können Sie Ihren Händler oder den Kundendienst 
anrufen, um Alternativen zu besprechen.

NICHTIONISIERENDE STRAHLUNG
Ihr Gerät hat Antennen. Dieses Produkt sollte in seiner normalen 
Position bedient werden, damit die Interferenzen nicht zu groß sind. 
Zur Sicherheit der Person wird empfohlen, dass kein Körperteil 
während der Benutzung mit der Antenne in Berührung kommt. 
Benutzen Sie ausschließlich die installierten Antennen. Der Gebrauch 
von unerlaubten oder modifizierten Antennen kann die 
Übertragungsqualität verschlechtern und den Router beschädigen 
sowie den Verlust der Verbindung hervorrufen. Modifizierte 
Antennen können eine höhere Strahlenbelastung verursachen.
Um eine optimale Geräteleistung zu sichern und Personen vor der RF 
Energie zu schützen, ist innerhalb der Richtlinien in den relevanten 
Standards dargelegt, dass Sie Ihr Gerät immer nur in seiner 
optimalen Position benutzen sollen.
Die Vermeidung des Kontaktes mit der Antenne während der 
Benutzung des Telefons optimiert die Leistung der Antenne.

ALLGEMEINE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
VERMEIDEN SIE ÜBERMÄSSIGEN DRUCK AUF DAS GERÄT
Üben Sie keinen übermäßigen Druck auf das Display und das Gerät 
aus, um eine Beschädigung zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie einen 
Verbleib Ihres Gerätes über einen längeren Zeitraum in Ihrer 
Hosentasche.

DAS GERÄT WIRD BEI LÄNGERER NUTZUNG WARM
Bei Nutzung des Gerätes über einen längeren Zeitraum kann das 
Gerät warm werden. In den meisten Fällen ist dies normal und sollte 
daher nicht als ein Problem angesehen werden. 

REPARATURHINWEISE BEACHTEN
Mit Ausnahme der Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung, dürfen 
Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall selbst reparieren. Reparaturen des 
Gerätes sollten nur von einem autorisierten Service-Center oder dem 
Hersteller durchgeführt werden.

REPARATUR BEI BESCHÄDIGUNGEN
Entfernen Sie das Gerät vom Strom und wenden Sie sich u. a. bei den 
folgenden Problemen an ein autorisiertes Service-Center oder den 
Anbieter:

Flüssigkeit wurde über dem Gerät verschüttet oder ein 
Gegenstand ist in das Gerät gelangt.
Das Produkt wurde Regen oder anderen Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt.
Es liegen deutliche Anzeichen einer Überhitzung vor.
Das Gerät funktioniert nicht ordnungsgemäß, obwohl Sie der 
Bedienungsanleitung folgen.

VERMEIDEN SIE HEISSE UMGEBUNGEN
Das Gerät sollte von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, 
Wärmespeichern, Öfen oder anderen Geräten (z.B. Verstärkern), die 
Wärme erzeugen, fern gehalten werden.

VERMEIDEN SIE FEUCHTE UMGEBUNGEN
Benutzen Sie das Produkt niemals in feuchter Umgebung.

VERMEIDEN SIE STARKE TEMPERATURSCHWANKUNGEN
Wenn Sie das Gerät in eine Umgebung mit starker Temperatur 
und / oder Luftfeuchtigkeit bringen, kann sich Kondenswasser auf 
oder im Gerät bilden. Um eine Beschädigung des Geräts zu 
vermeiden, warten Sie lange genug ab, sodass die Feuchtigkeit im 
Gerät verdampfen kann.
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie das Gerät von einer kalten in eine wärmere 
Umgebung oder aus Hochtemperatur-Bedingungen in eine kalte 
Umgebung bringen, sollten Sie dieses bitte vorab auf 
Raumtemperatur abkühlen lassen.

STECKEN SIE KEINE FREMDKÖRPER IN DAS GERÄT
Stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände jeglicher Art in die Gehäuseschlitze 

oder Öffnungen. Diese dienen der Belüftung des Gerätes. Diese 
Öffnungen dürfen nicht blockiert oder abgedeckt werden.

MONTAGEZUBEHÖR
Sollten Sie das Gerät aufstellen wollen, darf dieses nur nach den 
Anweisungen vom Hersteller und mit, von diesem, empfohlenen 
Zubehörs geschehen.

VERMEIDEN SIE INSTABILE BEFESTIGUNGEN
Legen Sie das Gerät nicht auf einen instabilen Untergrund.

VERWENDEN SIE DAS GERÄT LEDIGLICH MIT DAZUGEHÖRIGEM 
ZUBEHÖR
Dieses Gerät sollte nur mit PCs, Zubehör und Anwendungen 
verwendet werden, welche dazu geeignet sind. 

REINIGUNG
Entfernen Sie das Gerät vom Strom, wenn Sie dieses reinigen 
möchten. Sie sollten niemals flüssige Reinigungsmittel oder 
Aerosol-Reiniger zum Säubern benutzen. Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes 
Tuch für die Reinigung. Das Gerät wurde mit einer speziellen 
Beschichtung hergestellt, um Schmutz und Schweiß auf der 
Oberfläche abzuweisen. Das Gerät selbst hat keinen Schutz gegen 
Schmutz und Flecken. Im Falle einer Verunreinigung oder Einfärbung 
wischen Sie Ihr Gerät bitte sofort mit einem sauberen feuchten Tuch 
ab.

HERZSCHRITTMACHER
                  Bei Herzschrittmachern kann das Gerät Störungen   
                  hervorrufen. Halten Sie das Gerät bitte in einem sicheren 
                  Abstand in Höhe von mindestens fünf Zentimetern zu 
                  Ihrem Herzschrittmacher. 
Keinesfalls darf das Gerät in der Vordertasche Ihres Hemdes oder 
Mantels aufbewahrt werden.
Sollten Sie detaillierte Informationen über andere  implantierbare 
Geräte benötigen, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt, um sicher zu 
gehen, dass die magnetische Beeinflussung solcher aktiven
medizinischen Implantate ausgeschlossen ist.

ACHTUNG
Aktualisieren Sie Ihr Betriebssystem mit Vorsicht
Unsachgemäße Bedienung oder unvorhersehbare externe Faktoren 
können dazu führen, dass ein Betriebssystem-Update fehlschlägt; das 
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Home lange drücken, um den Bildschirm auszuschalten

Zurück oder Nächste drücken, um die Router-Informationen

zu durchsuchen

Drücken Sie eine Taste, um den Bildschirm einzuschalten

Bestimmen Sie die Zeitspanne, bevor der Bildschirm 

automatisch ausschaltet in Erweitert > Bildschirm

Einstellungen im Web-Management.

Upload
-Geschwindigkeit

Zurück Nächste

Home

Download
-Geschwindigkeit

Bildschirm

Der Bildschirm im oberen Bereich zeigt den aktuellen Status des 

Routers an inklusive Upload- und Download-Geschwindigkeit, 

WAN / LAN Verbindungen, Wireless Netzwerk Informationen 

und einer Auflistung der verbundenen Geräte.

Screen instructions

8

turns off from Advanced > Display Settings on Web

Management interface.   

The screen on the upper-panel indicates router’s current 

running status including upload/download speed, WAN/LAN 

connectivity, wireless network information, and a list of 

connected devices.  

Long-press Home key to turn off the display.

Tap Previous or Next key to browse the router information. 

Tap any key to activate the display. 

Specify the elapsed time before the display automatically 

Upload speed

Previous Next

Home

Download speed

6. When the setup completes, if your device does not 

automatically connect to WLAN, please connect manually

with the SSID and password configured in the previous 

step.

Stromanschluss

Einstecken des RJ-45 Kabels für die Verbindung

mit dem Internet.

www.phicomm.de

Willkommen!

Einrichtung starten

Ich habe die Benutzervereinbarung gelesen und akzeptiert: "Endbenutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung"

Nächste

Login-Passwort

Passwort wiederholen

Nächste

Zeitzone GMT+01:00 Berlin...

Region Europa

Nächste

Benutzername

Passwort

Verbindungstyp PPPoE

Gerät wird nicht einwandfrei funktionieren. Wenn eine solche 
Situation eintritt, müssen Sie das Gerät zur Reparatur einschicken. 
Ein inoffizielles Betriebssystem kann Sicherheitsrisiken verursachen. 
Bitte nur die offiziellen Updates, die von Phicomm zur Verfügung 
gestellt werden installieren, ansonsten erlischt der Garantieanspruch
und eine Reparatur ist kostenpflichtig.

Hermit erklärt Phicomm (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., dass das Netzwerkgerät 
(Funkgerät) K3 sich in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie RED 
2014/53/EU befindet. Die komplette Konformitätserklärung für 
die EU (CE) können Sie unter der folgenden Internet-Adresse 
einsehen: www.phicomm.de
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骑马钉

Sie können die Router-Informationen hier aufzeichnen:

zurückzusetzen.


